Dr Partha Pratim Das Professor, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, Head, Rajendra Mishra School of Engineering Entrepreneurship, Joint Principal Investigator, National Digital Library of India Project Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur, India

Dr Partha Pratim Das is the Joint Principal Investigator of National Digital Library of India project of MHRD, Govt. of India and leads the initiative to integrate the Digital Repositories of various Institutions, and publishers across India. He is a Professor at the Department of Computer Science and Engineering, IIT Kharagpur, heads the Rajendra Mishra School of Engineering Entrepreneurship and is the Professor-in-Charge of IIT Kharagpur Research Park at Rajarhat, Kolkata.

Dr. Das received his BTech, MTech and PhD degrees in 1984, 1985 and 1988 respectively from IIT Kharagpur. He served as a faculty in Department of Computer Science and Engineering, IIT Kharagpur from 1988 to 1998. In 1998, he moved to the industry and served in director positions till 2011. His current interests include Human-Computer Interaction, Computer Analysis of Indian Classical Dance, Technology-Enhanced Learning, and Software Engineering.

Dr. Das has received several recognitions including UNESCO/ROSTSCA Young Scientist (1989), INSA Young Scientist Award (1990), Young Associate-ship of Indian Academy of Sciences (1992), UGC Young Teachers' Career Award (1993), INAE Young Engineer Award (1996), Interra Special (Process) Recognition (2009), and Interra 10 Years' Tenure Plaque (2011). He is currently the Editor-in-Chief of The Journal of Institution of Engineers: Series B.